DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

ADDENDUM No. 2
CITY OF DORAL FACADE IMPROVEMENT GRANT AGREEMENT

The City of Doral and Doral Meadows Homeowner Association for good consideration, agree to
amend the Fagade Improvement Grant Agreement dated May 1, 2020, as follows:

1. Section Il (E) of the agreement shall be amended to read as follows:

Recipient agrees that all exterior property Improvements as set forth in Exhibit “B” shall
be completed by December 31, 2023 (the completion date) and no grant fund
reimbursement payments shall be made prior to completion; and

2. The Parties agree that this Addendum modifies the Agreement between the parties dated
May 1, 2020 and is incorporated herein by this reference. All other terms and conditions
of the Agreement, except as herein modified, shall remain unchanged and remain in full
force and effect.

3. This Addendum may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall
constitute an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Addendum to the Fagade Improvement Grant
Agreement dated May 1, 2020, between the City of Doral and Doral Meadows Homeowner

Association.

Attest: CITY OF DORAL
B

— i —.aZ, City Clerk
Datkd/7/2023

Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiency for the Use
And Reliance of the City of Doral Only:

Valune ante
e . te, ESQ.
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.
City Attorney

Doral Meadows Ho sociation
o %
7 i !

/ & e
Dater o ~£0 < LGLD




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C218596 19ECC

Doral Meadows by The Lake
4600 NW 111 CT
Miami, FL. 33178

Mrs. Barbara Hernandez

City Manager

City of Doral Government Center
8401 NW 53rd Terrace

Doral, Florida 33166

March 28, 2023

RE: Doral Meadows HOA Facgade Improvement Grant

Dear Mrs. Hernandez,

I am writing to you concerning the Facade Improvement Grant issued by the City of Doral to
Doral Meadows by The Lake set to expire May 1, 2021. Doral Meadows HOA is formally
requesting an extension from the City of Doral for their current grant.

Unfortunately, the first time was due to COVID-19, and this second time is due some delays
with the different companies involved in the process, including the contractor and signage
company.

After meeting with the contractor last week, we estimated that we would need 12 weeks to
complete the project, including The City of Doral permitting process.

On behalf of Doral Meadows, we would greatly appreciate your assistance by granting us an
extension to complete the entrance project, which we have no doubt will improve the

appearance of our community and 112 Ave.

Alberto J Ruiz

Director -Doral Meadows HOA

4626 NW 111 CT -Doral, FL 33178

T. 786-210-8895 - E. Alberto@DoralOnline.com

C.c. Joanna Kay

Licensed Community Association Manager
Allied Property Group, Inc.

12350 SW 132 Court, Ste 114

Miami, FL 33186



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62- C21859619ECC

ULUDIYI LHVGIURG 1L VWD LT UVU TR VTN TUS I UTaToa

ADDENDUM No. 1
CITY OF DORAL FACADE IMPROVEMENT GRANT AGREEMENT

The City of Doral and Doral Meadows Homeowner Association for good consideration, agree to
amend the Facade Improvement Grant Agreement dated May 1, 2020, as follows:

1. Section Il (E) of the agreement shall be amended to read as follows:

Recipient agrees that all exterior property Improvements as set forth in Exhibit “B” shall
be completed by June 1, 2022 (the completion date) and no grant fund reimbursement
payments shall be made prior to completion; and

2. The Parties agree that this Addendum modifies the Agreement between the parties dated
May 1, 2020 and is incorporated herein by this reference. All other terms and conditions
of the Agreement, except as herein modified, shall remain unchanged and remain in full
force and effect.

3. This Addendum may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall
constitute an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Addendum to the Fagade Improvement Grant
Agreement dated May 1, 2020, between the City of Doral and Doral Meadows Homeowner
Association.

Attest: CITY OF DORAL

nnie Diaz, City N |
Date: 1112 ‘3'2'2.:

Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiéncy for the Use
Only:

Luis Fig ueredo
City Attorney

Doral Meadows Homeowner Association

sy: Alberto J Ruiz, VP

Date: Jan 10,2022

Signature: ﬂ@@l@fz_

* Aberto J Ruiz (Jan 10,2022 12:26 EST)
Email: alberto@doralonline.com



DocusSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

Doral Meadows by The Lake
4600 NW 111 Court
Miami, FL 33178

Mr. Hernan Organvidez December 21, 2021
City Manager

City of Doral

8401 NW 53 Terrace

Doral, FL 33166

RE: Doral Meadows by the Lake HOA Fagade Improvement Grant
Dear Mr. Organvidez,

| am writing you concerning the Fagade Improvement Grantissued by the City of Doral to Doral Meadows by
the Lake to request an extension for their current grant as indicated in my email to you on November 30,
2021.

Unfortunately, due to a price increase and some required repairs, we have not been able to hire a contractor
in the timeframe originally provided of November 1, 2021, and need to request a 6-month extension.

On behalf of Doral Meadows, we would greatly appreciate your assistance by granting this extension in our
efforts to beautify the entrance to aur community and 112 Avenue.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation and await your reply.

Sincerely,

Albefto J. Ruiz

Vice President of Doral Meadows HOA

4626 NW 111 Court

Doral, FL 33178

T: 786-210-8895 — Em: Alberto@DoralOnline.com

Cc: Joanna Kay, CAM
Allied Property Group, Inc.
12350 SW 132 Court #114
Miami, FL 33186
T: 305-232-1579 ext. 2012



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

ULUDIYH LNVGIURG 1L, VUL L LT UYUTTLL AT TUIOUTUsTAL | Im

May 5%, 2021
Albert P, Childress Mr. Alberto Ruiz
_ Authorized HOA Representative
City Manager On behalf of
City of Doral Doral Meadows Homeowner Association

Re: Fagade Improvement Grant extension
Dear Mr. Ruiz,

| received your letter requesting 2 6-month extension of the completion date
on your City of Doral Fagade Grant awarded to the Doral Meadows
Homeowners Association. This letter constitutes approval by the City of Doral
to extend the project completion date to November |, 2021, a 6-month
extension from the May |, 2021 completion date listed on the Fagade Grant
Agreement.

Please provide a copy of this letter as part of your reimbursement packet once
your project is completed.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Clrzl.

Albert P. Childress
City Manager

cc. Luis Figueredo, City Attorney



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

06/23/20 07:43AM  305-395-5220 Page 1

"THIS AGREEMENT is mado and entered into this 1st day of My, 2020 by and between the
CityofDmal,Florlda,C‘Cﬁy”)mdl)oraandawsHomeownew’Assodaﬁon, owner of a property located at
4600 NW 1112 Courd, Dorai, FL 33178 whose Federal LD. No. is 65-0897327 (Recipient”). -

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City of Doral is desirous of encouraging sctivities which contribute to the echancement of
redevelopment activities in Doral, Florida; and

W,MMFMWMMWMWMWwMW
mmﬁﬁmmﬂm@mh%hmﬂdbsﬁmﬂmmmhmgm
mmmmpbmnmmmcwwwgmwdmmmmcay
boundaries; and

M&emmwmmmmmwwmmwm 50% of the costs, in an amount
not to exceed $10,000 per project, associated with fagade and beatification projects for propesties throughout the

City limits; and
WHBRBA&pmumtwmeFACADBIMPROVEMENTGRAN[PROGRAM.AEemJ.Rnh,aSGdﬂy

MmWMMM@MhaWwMEhmgMMWWWM
to the propesty located at 4660 NW 111th Court, Doral, FL 33178; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the application submitted by Recipicat, the City has found and determined that it
would be beneficial to ifs ecoromic development and beautification efforts to support Recipieat’s improvement
pmject&toughag-mdﬁmdsmthemmdmdiﬁonshmhmﬂudeeaibed;md

m.mmommmemwmmmmmmmmmmhmﬁmm
the parties agree as follows:




06/23/20 0T:43AM 305-395-5220 Page 2

D CITY Obligations and Responsibilities:

(A) Upon Recipient completing the comprehensive exterior improvements acceptable to the City Manager
and after construction is completed and upon receipt of all documentation relating to the projects
improvement costs, the City shall reimburse Recipient for 50 % of the construction cost up to a
maximum grant of $3,837.02. In the ovent that Recipient fails to complete the comprehensive exterior
improvements by the completion date, City shall not be lisble for reimbursement for any construction
costs unless the City Manager agrees in writing,

(B) 'The CITY shall not be lizble for payments for services beyond the scope of the City authorized
mmvmﬂ,msbaﬂ&e%beﬁab!e&rmmvmm&wﬁcbmmdeaﬁa&eaﬂmmpmm
improvement project is completed or after the City has anthorized reimbursement to the Recipient.

© mcwshaﬂnotbeapwmnorlsitliableﬁmnyeonuacmﬂpaymmtstoanyoonuactms,amhim
wfﬁuﬁhﬂm Paymeuts to any contractors, axchitects or other parties arg the sole responsibility
of the Reciplent.

I) Recipfent Obligations and Responsibilitics:

(A) Recipicat agrees to accept grant funds in an smount not to exceed $3,837.02. Such grant funds shall be
done on a reimbursement basis and shall only be for 5096 of the construction cost up to a maximum
grant amount of $3,837.02; and

(B) Recipient acknowledges and agrees that the grant funds will be limited to reimbursements for specific
gmm%vmmwww%m&eMMmmmlll&&mmm
33178; an

(C) Recipient represeats and warrants that it is the owner of the subject property, or if the Recipicnt is nat
the ownes, it has réceived the owner’s written consent to improve the subject propesty (shown in Exhibit
“A” which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference) and as such it is authorized to contract for

exterior property improvements; and

(D) Recipient shall submit grant spplication within grant cycle and before submission deadline, A final
design sketch of the exferior property improvements along with fhe selected contractor’s bid for the
improvements will be included as part of the Fagade Improvement Grant Application Packet (which is
attached herein within Exhibit “B” and is incorporated herein by reference.) At least two additional
comparable cstimetes by licensed contractors will also be required as part of the Grant Application
Packet. All general exterior property improvements shall be consistent with all applicable Pederal, State
and City of Doral codes and design regulations; and

(®) Recipient agrecs that all exterior property improvements as sct forth in Exhibit “B” shall be completed
by May 1%, 2021 (the completion datc) and no grant fund reimbursement payments shall be made prior

to completions amd

() Recipientchall mymmmhmbleﬁdaammmmmmmm
and regulations; and

003619658120-293V-A06+-8¥39-00€4€824 Al dojeAu3 ulé!Sf‘OOCI



06/23/20 07:43AM  305-395-5220 Page3

(G) Recipient shall maintain books, records, and documents and adequato inteznal controls concoming the |
fagade improvements, to sufficiently and properly reflect all expenditures of funds that will be subject
to reimbursement by ¢he City under this Agreement; and

(H) Recipient shall make all books pertaining to the business and exterior property improvements project
available to the City for inspection, review or audit purposes at all reasonable times upon demand the
term of this Agreement and for three (3) years thereafier; and

(D The Recipient shall submit to the City not more than sixty (60) days afer the exterice property
i nent project is completed, all supporting documentation, including but not limited to paid
recelpts, fwo color photographs of the completed exterior property improvements and documenttion
relating to the construction costs expended for the exterfor propesty improvements project onthe subject
property; and

() TheRecipientand orthe Recipient’s confractor(s) shall carry worker’s compensation insnrance to cover
all workers involved in the project. Recipient shall maintain, at its owa expense, General Liability
Insurance covering the subject property and the resultant uses thereof in the amount of $1,000,000.00
and will maintain property damage coverage fora minimum of $100,000.00 the premium of which shall
be paid prior to execution of this Agreement. Said insurance shall name the City as an additional
insured; and shall provide that the City will receive notice of any cancellation or change in coverage.
Recipient shall fumish City with certificates of Insurance. Any lapse of this coverage during this period -
of the Agreement shall be grounds for termination of the Agrecment by the City.

(1) Representations
As a material consideration in granting the funds which are the subject of this agreement, the City has relied upon
the following representatives of tho Recipients
1.  Recipient, mmyofiboﬁmdﬁmmmmphyeuhasmbemwnﬂaedofaﬁy&hnymm
involving dishonesty, fraud, misrepresentation or moral twpitude,

2,  To the bestknowledge of the Recipient, there is no action, investigation or procceding pending against
the Recipient or any of its officers, directors or employees involving dishonesty, fraud,
misrepresentation, moral turpitude or like matters, nor is there any factual basis which is likely to give
rise to such an action, investigation or proceeding.

3. The Reciplent is & duly authorized representative of the business and is suthorized to execute this
Agreement.

4.  ThoRecipicnt shall comply with all applicable laws and procedures in connection with the expeaditure
of fands including but not limited to cbtaining all necessary permits and licenses.

@@V) Term of Agreement
This Agreement shall commence upon execation and shall expire sixty (60) days after the Completion Date. Inthe

event that the Recipient fails to complete the project within one (1) year from the date of execution of this
Agreement, City reserves the right to tenninate this Agreement upon twenty-four (24) hours® notice to
Reciient

0036196581 20-293V-006+7-8739-00£4€829 Al @dojeaus ubignooq-




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 68BBEE34-7608-4BF5-A947-09564B4AFF9A

06/23/20 07:44AM 305-395-5220 Page 4

(V) Designated Representatives

nem;ﬂ:ndaﬂ&mof&ewmwdkmmﬁmofﬁemhmﬁmmmmm
as follows:

ASTOAGENCY:  City Manager
. City of Doral, FL
8401 NW 53 Terrace
. Doral, FL 33166

WITHA COPYTO: General Counsel
City of Doral, FL
8401 NW 53 Tegrace
Doral, FL. 33166

ASTORECIPIENT: Doral Meadows Homeowners® Association
12350 SW 132~ Court

Miami, FL 33186
WITH A COPY TO:

A) wmmwmwmmqkwammmmmmxefmmmmmm
herennder or otherwise. Further, Recipient hereby indemnifies and holds harmless the City for any
actions, suits, or proceedings arising out of the subject matter of this Agreement. Such obligation to
indemnify and hold harmless shall continus notwithstanding any negligence or comparative negligence
?nthepaﬁof&cCityrelaﬁngtomhlossorMageaadahaﬂincheanoosts,mpmaesandliabﬂitlw
incurred by the City in connection with any such claim, suit, action proceeding brought thereon and any
order, judgment or decree which may be entered in any such action or proceeding or as a result thereof.

(B) Recipicatagrees that nothing herein contained is intended or should be construed as in any way cresting
or establishing the relationship of partuers or joint ventures between the City and the Recipient as en
agent, representative or employee of the City for auy purpose or in any manner whatsoever, and that it
shall not represent to any third parties that such is the case,

(C) Recipient may not assign any rights under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the City,
which may be withheld in its sole discretion.

(D) Thename and address of the official payee to whom payments hereunder will be made is:
Doral Meadows Homeowners® Association, 12350 SW 132* Court, Miami, FL 33186
(E) This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any and all legal action necessary

to enforce this Agreement will be heard in Mismi-Dade County, Florida. No remedy herein confemred
upon any part is intended to be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter

0036196581 20-293V-A0617-8739-00€4€824 Al @dojaausz ubignooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

06/23/20 07:45AM 305-395-5220 Page5

(0)]

existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any part of eny
right, power or remedy hereimder shall preclude any ather of fusther exescise thereof.

This Agreement may only be smended or modified by an instrument in writing signed by both parties.

" The Recipient acknowledges and agrecs that the City may in its sole discretion discontinue this program

atany time. Atall other times, eitherparty oan cancel this agreement by thirty-(30) days written notice
to the other. In the event that Recipient cancels this Agreement, the City shall not be Lsble to any
cantractor (s) or subcontractor (s) with relation to any work perfarmed pursuant to the contract between
Recipient and the Contractox(s) or subcontracton(s). )

As a condition of receiving funds through the Fegede Improvement Program, property owners must
sgree to keep the fegade improvements well maintained, and to refrain from substantial modification of
same, for a period of one (1) year. Removal, substantial atteration, or failure to maintain the fagade
improvements with the specified time frame shall be cause for the City to demand reimbursement of
granted funds, Upon demand from the City, the applicant’s failure to repair and/or replace the
improveinents or to reimburse the granted finmtds may cause the City to place a lien on the propesty for
the amouwnt of granted funds and administrative fees. The property owner further agrees to execute, as
a condition to the award, a covenant or ofhier instrument in a form prescribed by the City which will bs
recorded in the Public Records as an encumbrance upon the property for ane (1) year from the project
completion date.




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

UL Y SIS I VU T W T W

06/23/20 07:46AM 305-395-5220 Page 6

FACADE IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT (DORAL MEADOWS

HOMEOWNERS® ASSOCIATION)
ATTEST: DORAL, FLORIDA
ﬁw F L ALBERT P, CHILDRESS

CITY CLERK CITY MANAGER
Approved as to Form and Legality for
the Use and Reliance of the City of Doral,
Florida, only.

e

N
LUISFIGUEREDO  (_~
PY ATTORNEY
ASTO RECIPIENT

ATTEST: Do ﬁ-ﬂ—’ /ﬂem&:ur s A{meau/ﬂf /{(J’da::a’z;n

-“‘* O N C R By: [/ A
CORPORATE S ,

Mw‘-— ’ " PrhlIName:' hc?m
Tit:_H CAD e dog™ -




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

GHAR 20 ALET I A"’i‘g)

DORAL

Applications Forms
Doral Fagade Improvement Grant Program

Date  03/05/2020

Name and Type of Business

DORAL-MEADOWS HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

Location of Business Name/Address of Property Owner
(Street address, name of building if applicable)

4600 NW 111 Ct I i waw
Doral, FL. 33178 : Alberto J Ruiz, Director.

Property Owner Phone Property Owner Mobile Phone
‘ 786-210-8895

~Applicant’s Mailing Address Email Address

12350 SW 132CT jkay@alliedpropertygroup.net

MIAMI, FL 33186

Property Folio # (s) Permit #:

35-3019-025-1360

TR T e o L iR A e T I 2 N 2 R ORGSR

Total Cost of Project $_7.674.04 (attach itemized breakdown)

Requested Grant Amount $ 3.837.02



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

UOCUDIGN CHVEIUPE IU. GODDLEI%= QUO~4 DI U-AT4 ! ~UIUUID4MI I Im

FAORIDA

General description of proposed improvement:

d Fagade
0 Siding

O Walls/Fencing/Railings

[ ADA improvements

O Pedestrian amenities

O Windows/Doors.

O Awnings/Canoples

O Uighting

& Painting

& Signage

O Detached monument signs
O Sidewalks/Surface Parking

O tandscape
3 Other

Otherdetalls: Attach sheet if needed.

APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THREE (3) BONA FIDE BIDS FROM LICENSED
CONTRACTORS FOR THE WORK TO BE COMPLETED UNDER THIS PROGRAM.

Date_03/05/2020




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

Please provide a brief, general description of the work to be performed, materials to be used, cofor and
material samples (if applicable).

[

Exterior Walls (Includes fagade (if applicable) structural, decorative and non-functional elements)

e Windows/Daors

o Awnings/Canoples
« WallsfFendng

e lighting
Replace Landscaping Light Fixtores



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

UULUDIYI CIIVEIVPGC 1Y, VODDLLEYTT] UVOT™IDTN USATS 1 SUIVUUSDSMAN T IMm

o

._,'-.".‘.'ﬂ&:' N

SUrADA

e Painting
Chauge colors of the community signage, paint all walls facing 112 Ave,

‘s ADAlmprovements

¢ Signage/Detached Monument signage
Replace letters (Doral Meadows) with new style, wall tiles and new colors on current sings

» Sldewalk/Surface Parking Improvements

* Pedestrian Amenities

= QOther Praposed Use
Landscaping of isles (north & south) facing 112 Ave. , including new lighting.




DocuSign Envelope ID: B28373C0-6E43-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

. .-".‘.

-

Fo

21048

Application attachments checklist:

The following attachments are required:

X__ Renderings of proposed fagade improvement project, Proposed Elevation Drawings *
X__Before and after pictures of the property

X _cument survey of property *

___SitePlan®

X __Existing Elevation Drawings/Pictures

___ Schematic drawings illustrating proposed work, or plctures with project description
outlines. Please provide certified copy of job set for the grant application. *

_X_Three bids by licensed contractors for work to be completed *
(Selected bid required for building permit, 2 additional bids needed for grant
application)

_X_Signed proof of consent from the owner of the prapesty (Including Homeowners
Association boards or ruling bodies)®

" __City of Doral Building Permit and Plans (required for Final Payment Report oniy)

* Shoutd be included as part of Building permit




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62- C21859619ECC

UL el VIV Y S VW e e T § WV T W 2 W T WSV TR T W

Signage Cost: $ 767404
O Removal O New R Aftered/Repalired

Awning Cost: $

Painting Cost: To be done, but not included in Grant request $ Notincluded

Square feet

cOsmettcAlteraﬂoncm' $

Describe:

Other Cost:

Lantscapiig $  Notincluded
$
$

Structural Alteration Cost: $

Describe:

Total Project Cost: $ 767404

Amount Requested $

{Not to Exceed 503 of Total Project Cost up to $10,000)*: $ 383702

*Grantee is solely responsible for securing & paying for any permits

{ hereby submit this appllcation for a Fagade Improvement Grant. 1 understand that these must be
approved by the City of Doral and no work shoutd begin until 1 have recelved written approval from the
City of Doral. 1 also understand that the grant funds will not be paid until the project is completed and

a final Inspection Is obtained.

Date_F-J- 7652




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

FLORIDA

NOTVICETO APPLICANTS:
THE CITY OF DORAL REQUIRES THE FOLLOWING:

[mprovements
The following list shall be submitted in the application.

SIGNS/DETACHED MONUMENT SIGN:

Provide @ color rendering of the design chosen.

Include specifications as to the size and width of the sign. Note how and where the slgn will be
hung on the bullding.

Make sure the design and size have been reviewed by Planning & Zoning for compliance with
City codes.

Submit at least three written bids from sign companles.

AWNINGS:
Provide information about color and style of awning chosen. Remember, awning selection must

take into account the architectural style of the building.
Note where awning will be placed on bullding. Provide sample of material and color rendering.

Submit three written blds as required.

PAINT: {provide colar rendering)
Provide samples of the colors chosen
Mark the location of bady colors and accent colors. Submit three written bids as required.

COSMETIC IMPROVEMENTS:
Provide plctures and/or samples of the accessorles (such as lighting, planter boxes, etc.) Submit

written bids from three licensed contractors.

STRUCTURAL AND EXTERIOR FACADE ALTERATION:

Provide a rendering of major changes.

Provide all applicable items from Minor improvements list above.

Provide bullding and construction detalls, dlagrams, and signed and sealed engineering or
architectural drawings, as appropriate in accordance with City requirements.

Submit three written blds from licensed contractors.




DocuSign Envelope ID; B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

[ -1 Pt s e —

..

PRI T
ST

—-I'-——”-‘ —

FLENLA

INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

DORALMEADOWS EOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. _(the Property Owner) agree(s) to Indemnify and hold harmless
The City of Doral and thelr officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities (the indemnified
parties), from any and all claims, liabilitles, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings
of any kind or nature, losses or damages including attorneys’ fees and costs of defense, which
the indemnified partles may Incur arising out of the negligence, error, omission, intentional
acts, or other cause arising out of or resulting from the Property Qwner’s participation in the
Doral Facade Improvement Grant Program.- The obligation to indemnify and hold harmless
specifically includes clalms, liabilities, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings arising
from the negligent acts or omissions of the indemnified parties. The Property Owner shall pay
claims and losses in connection with the all of the foregolng and shall investigate and
defend all claims, sults, or action of any kind or nature, including appellate proceedings in the
name of the applicable indemnified party, and shall pay all costs and judgments and attomey’s
fees which may Issue theréon. The parties agree that this agreement, and its underlying
cbligations, will be construed under Florida law. The Property Owner further agrees not to
contest jurisdiction nor venue in the courts situated in Miami-Dade County, Florida. In
consideration of being granted monles for restoration, modifications, signage, or other physical
changes to the property located at the above address, the Property Owner is solely
responsible for providing contractors, and assuring that contractors are fully insured and
licensed and have obtained all necessary permits in accordance with City regulations.

Property Owner agrees that this indemnity and hold harmless agreement Is intended to be
as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of Florida and that if any portion of
the agreement is held invalid, it Is agreed that the batnce shall, notwithstanding, continue In
full legal force'and effect. Property Owner further states that he/she has carefully read the
above Indemnity and hold harmless agreement and he/she knows its contents and signs this
agreement as his/her own free act. Property Owner’s obligations and dutles hereunder shall in
no manner be limited or restricted by the maintaining of any lharence coverage related to the
above referenced event. The undersigned hereby represents and warrants that he/she has full
and fegal authorization to enter Into this agreement.

Datedthis__o4 dayof _March 2020 .




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E43-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

se%00® . o
erloda
-‘_&-&'——

rLRAI0Q

Certification Regarding Lobbying

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowdedge and bellef, that:

1 No Federal appropiated funds have been pald or will be paid, by or on behalf of the

undersigned, to any person for tnfluencing or altempling to influence an officer or employse of any
W.amofcommomworwmbweﬁmwmemﬂomdamd
Congress in connection with the awarding of eny Federal contrect, the making of any Federal grant, the
making of any Federal loan, the entering Into of any caoperafive agreement, and the extenslon,
continustion, renewal, amendment, or medification of any Federa! contract® grant, foan, or ccopsrative
agreement. .

2 If any, funds other than Fedsra) appropiiated funds have bean paid or will be pald o any person
forinfuencing or attsmpting to infiuence an officer or employes of any agency, a Member of Congress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employes of & Member of Congress in connection with this
Federa) Contract, grant loan, or cooperafive agresmen, the undersigned shall complete and submit
standard Form- LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lebbying,” in accordance with is instructions.

3 The undessigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the
award documents forall sub-awards at &l tiers (including sub-contracts, sub-grants, end contrects
mdergm;b,lmaﬂmpaﬁwmb)mmwmmmmmm

accondingly. .

This certification Is a material representaion of fact upon which refiance was placed when this
transaction was made orentered Into. Submission of fhis certification Is ‘prerequisite for making or
entailng Into this transaction impossd by section 1362, ile 31, U.S. Cede. Any peresn who fafls to s
the required certification shall be subject to a civil penally for no less than $10,000 and not more than
$100,000 for each such fallure.

(Stgnature of owner)

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a)




DocuSign Envelope ID: 68BBEE34-7608-4BF5-A947-09564B4AFF9A

)
WY

o
te.

. '&. "-‘:f.:.ﬁt.‘

- —

*LERIR Y

FLORIDA STATUTES ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THiIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF ANOTARY
FUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS

1. This form statement (s submitted to (iami-Dade County
by _Atberto J Ruiz (Print individual’s name and tifle)

forDORAL MEADOWS HOA(Pint name of business submitfing swom statement)

whose business address Is; 12350 8W 132 Coart, St 14 (Addrass, City, Stats, Zip Code)
md‘fappwsm Fede!al 2"5;’?Yl¥ :'f{‘:-'w"iiii'n:uu Nmnbef(FEm)b 65'0897327 o
If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual eigning this swom
statement.

2. | understand thet a public entity crime® as defined In paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Flotida Statutes,
mesans a viclalion of eny stele o federal law by a person with respect to an direcly related to the
trensections of business with any public entty or with an agency or poftical subdivision of any other state
or with the United States, including, but not (tmited to any bid or contract for gocds ar senvices to be
provided to public entity or agency or potiical subdivislon of any ofher conspiracy, or material

3. |understand that “convicted® or °conviction' as defined in Paragraph 287,133(1)(b), RoidaStatutes,
meens a finding of gullt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guift, tn
anfederal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or informafion after
July 1, 1989, &3 a result of a jury verdict, non-jury tilel, orentry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

4. | understand thet an °Affliate” as defired In paragraph 287.133(1){a), Horida Statutes,
means:

1. Apredecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crims, or
2. Anentily under the control of any nalural person who s active in the menagement of the
enfity and who has bean convicted of a pubic entily crims. The term ‘effiliete” includes those
officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employses, members, and agenis
who are active in the management of an affiflats. The cwnership by one parson of shares
conetituting a controlling interest in another persan, or a pooling of equipment or income
among persons when not for fair market valze under an amv's length agreement, shall be
prima facle case that one person controls another person. A person who lmowlngly enters
into a joint venture with a pereon who has been convicted of a public entily crime Florida
during the preceding 36 months shall be considsred an affilate.
6. 1 understand that a “person” as defined in Paragraph 287.133{1)(e), Elsida Statutes, means
any natural person or entity organized undsr the taws of any state or of the United States within the legal
powsr to enter inio a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts of the provision of
goods or entily. The term “person” Includes those exscufives, pariners, shareholders, employess,
members, and @ggents who em &clive In management of an ently.

0036196581 20-293V-A06+-8¥A9-00€4£824 Al @dojeaug ubignoog




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

. l.o *

-.,} 1LEY
Satew.® Yo

o0 Bac 0%dy,
- e I

FLU NS

6. Based on information and bellef, the statement wiich ) have marked below Is true in reletion to
the entity submiting this swom statement. (Please Indicale which stalement applies.)

_ X WNefther the entity submitting swom stetement, not any of its officers, direclor, executives,
pattners, shareholders, employess, members, of agenis who are acive in the mansgement of the
entity, nor eny affiiate of the entity hes been charged with and convicted of a public enflly crime

subsequsnt to July 1, 1989.

: The enfily submitiing this swom statement, or cns or more of is officers, directors, execufives,
partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are aclive in the management of the entily,
or any effilate of the entity had been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to
July 1, 1889, AND (please Indicate which edditional statemsnt applies)

The entity submitting this svwom statement, oF ane or more of iis officers, directors, executives,
partners, shareholders, employses, members, of agenis who are eclive in the management of the
enfity, nor any affilate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public enfity crime
subssquent procesding before a Hearing Officer of fhe Siate of the Staie of Forida, Division of
Administrative Hearings and e Final Onder entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not
In the public interest o place the entily submitiing this swom statement on the convicted verdor list.
Afttach a copy of the final order.

| UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR
THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED | PARAGRAPH 1(ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY
ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM ISVALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OR THE CALENDAR YEAR IN
WHICH IT IS FILED, | ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT | AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THAT PUBLIC
ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT
PROVIDED N SECTION 28017 FLORIDA STATUTESFOR A CATEGORY, IO OF ANY CHANGE




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

ULUUQIYI CHVEIUPG 1. VUL LLYT ! VVUTTUI O NIT TUIJUTLTN | On

se Ll

215
e
— -

FLUSIBA

CRIMINAL RECORD AFFIDAVIT

The individual, officer, director. president or entity entering into a contract
or receiving funding from the City has has not_x____as of the date of
this affidavit been convicted of a felony during the past ten (10) years.

_DORAL MEADOWS HOA
(Printed Name of Business)

12350 SW 132 Court, Ste 114
(Business Address) Mailing Address

Miami, FL. 33186
(City, State, Zip)

__Alberto J Ruiz/Director ___.
(Print Owner or President Namie) 7

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI
DADE

The a foregoing instrament was acknowledged before me this &§_day of M N

20 behalf of
), 28by ol on

w2




DocusSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

‘.‘":.

(A5
mmh_

t rLUBBS

? AFFIDAVIT OF FINANCIAL AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST

1. Doyouhave any past dua financis) cbigations with e Cy of Desal?

:

:
BIL
-

2 mmamdawmmwmmmmmmmwmwdmm
Employeo, o7 Msmberof eny Adwsory Boaxds?

| Any faise information providsd on this affidavil el be reason for rejaction and disquatification of your projectfunding requast (o
Tho Cy of Doral.

W M B0
Pubo- of Natenhind it
Ny Pule S (Stat) f’w Wm"gam




DocusSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

3 I3
LY
5. -

FLORIDA

Final Payment Report attachments checklist:
The following attachments are required:
___Proofthat all work was completed by the applicant, including photos
documenting the completed work.

—__ Project accounting report including involces, receipts or other acceptable
evidence of payment due from suppliers and licensed contractor{s).

—_A*“final release of lien” and submission of a “final contractor’s affidavit®
upon final payment signed by each and all contractors.

—All required permits and final inspection by the City.

— Acompleted W-9, signed and notarized Doral Business Affidavit and
Business Tax Recelpt.




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-GE48-490D-AE62-C21869619ECC

1

Alberto Ruiz
11555 NW 58th St
Doral, FL 33178

(786) 210-8895

Colorbox Sign Solutions, Inc.

11235 NW 57th Ln Estimate # 000308
Doral, FL 33178 Date 03/06/2020
Phone: (305) 206-7888 Business / Tax # 821594292

Email: sales@colorboxsigns.com
Web: colorboxsigns.com

Description Total

Reverse channel sign on aluminum box $6,522.00

Manufacture and Install

Set of Aluminum letters (non- illuminated)

As per Drawing Provided

Letter sitting on top of a white rock covered aluminum box (.090 Faces & .063 Returns)

Painted with Sherwin Williams

Lexan backs

City Permits $650.00

*City permits are paid directly form the customer to the city*

At cost

Engineer seal

Contractor seal

Permit running
Subtotal $7,172.00
Tax $502.04
Total $7,674.04

Alberto Ruiz

Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-GE43-490D-AE62-C21859819ECC

Acolite & Claude United Sign Co. Inc.

2555 NW 102 nd Ave

Doral, FL33172

Ph: (305)362-3333

Email: sales@acusigns.com
Web: hlip:/ivwnwv.acusigns.com

Estimate #: 6207
Option: 18"

Page 10f3
Created Date: | 3/5/2020 3:31:20PM Prepared For: | Allied Properly Group
Salesperson: | Andrew Merril-Facio Contact: | Sharon Gaslelbondo, Properly Manager
Email: | andrew@acusigns.com Office Phone: | (786) 272-93682
Not Specified: | (305) 362-3333 Office Fax: | (305)959-0154
Not Specified: | (305) 819-7777 Email: | sgastelbondo@alliedproperlygtoup.net
Address: | 12350 SW 132 Court, Suite 114
Miami, FL_33186
Description: Doral Meadows llluminated Reverse Channel Letters
Option: 18" ]
Quantity Price Subtotal
21 $10,749.64 £10.749.64

Product: Channel Lellers and Logos
Description: 187 Tall x 1" Deep Reverse Led IHuminaled Channel Letters In Painted Finish. With 3/16” Acrylic diffuser Standard Block Font

T8D by clienl.
Qly 2 Sign to read: Dorzl Leadows By the Lake

Includes Installation

Quantity Price Sublotal

N

$3,800.00 $3,200.00

Product: Eleclric Sign Installation 1
Description: Installations - Eleclric Sign
This quote is based on no ficld survay. Price may change due lo sile and wall condition (Tile wall, solid pour,stone etc)
Il a lilt or special slaging Is neadad an extra cost will apply.
Mo landscaping is includad. We viill leave jobsile clean and remove all debris from area.
No repairs lo exisling imgalion system, as a resull of lhe installation of the sign. PVC pipes will be capped off and re-rouling of
system is by others.
No primary electrical wiring. Signs will be hooked up lo exisling primary within a 5 area from the signs.
Al electrical musl be within 5' of the sign, electical done by olhers.Each se! of Izlters must have a 120 volt dedicated 20 amp
circuit
Any cracks that arise from lhe installation of the sign that need to be repaired are not included in this quole.
Instaliztion 1o be dona during regular business hours, il inslallation needs to lake place alter regular business hours a Premium
rale vill be applied.
I site is not ready for installation when installation is scheduled there will be a wasted lrip fee added lo the invaice of $250
Fabrization wil begin once Permils have baen approved by the Cily. Fabricalion vill take approx. 14 working days from the time
of Permit Approval.

Quanlity Price Subtotal

$300.00 $800.00

Product: Permil Acquisition 1
Description: Permil Acquisilion
Permit acquisition services include, bul are not limited to, the preparation, submillal, processing and acquisition of obtaining a
sign permil & approval
Mole: Addilionz] lrips to cily due lo unissued or expired client required licenses such as Cerlificales Of Use, Cerlificates Of
Occupancy, or Business Tax Receipls shall be billed at a rale of $150.00 per hour
Client must provide all necessary site plans and avners approval for the purpose of oblaining the sign permil,
Permils will be submilled as soon as we receive the purchase arder and documents necessary for permitling.

Quantity Price Subtotal
A Product: Engineer Drawings 1 $205.00 $285.00
Descriplion: Engineer Drawings Required By City
Quantity Price Subtotal
5 Product: Final Inspeclion 1 $300.00 §300.00
Description: Final Inspection Required By City Which Include If Applicable Building, Zening. Electrical
Additional Inspaclions Iay Be Required Depending On Sign Type
Print Date: 3/6/2020 1:50:04PM

Professional Sign Manufacturers



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

Hobody Bullds

Saul Signs

1990 wesl 84 slreel
Hialeah, FL 33014

7 é] Ph: (305) 266-8484
FAX: (305)266-8959
Email: info@saulsigns.com

Image Llike

Estimate #: 15281

SEUI?_?E%':& :jﬂ"n_ = Web: hlips:/iwww.saulsigns.com ———r
Created Date: | 3/6/2020 11:07:00AM Prepared For: | DORAL MEADOWS BY THE LAKE
Salesperson: | Zayda Murillo Contact: | JOANNA KAY, Assistanl Properly Manage
Emalil: | zayda@saulsigns.com Office Phone: | (305) 232-1579 x2012
Office Phone: | (305) 266-8484
Office Fax: | (305) 266-8939 Email: | JKAY@ALLIEDPROPERTYGROUP.NET
Entered by: | Zayda Murillo Address: :‘: S‘I; RFELE; ;V;IE‘HZ AVE
ami,
Description: 20237
) Quantity Price Unit Price Sublotal
Product: Channel Letters 1 §8,427.60 $8,427.60 58,427 60
Description: BACK LIT CHANNEL LETTER
DORAL MEADOW BY THE LAKE
0.90" ALUMINUM FACE
0.63" ALUMINUM RETURN
BRUSH FINISH
3/16” CLEAR LLED LIGHTS
STAND OFFS
Quantity Price Unit Price Subtotal
2 Product: Service and Install 1 $1,773.85 $1,773.85 $1,773.85
Description: Standard Install
Quanlity Price Unit Price Subtotal
3 Product: Channel Lelters 1 $8,427.60 $8,427.60 $8,427.60
Description: BACK LIT CHANNEL LETTER
DORAL MEADOW BY THE LAKE
0.90" ALUMINUM FACE
0.63" ALUMINUM RETURN
BRUSH FINISH
3/16" CLEAR LEXAN BACKS
LED LIGHTS
Quanlity Price Unit Price Subtotal
4 Product: Service and Inslall 1 $1,773.85 $1,773.85 $1,773.85
Description: Standard Install
Quantity Price Unit Price Subtotal
5 Preduclt: Miscellaneous 1 $220.00 $220,00 $220.00
Descriplion:
* 1 ea MIAMI DADE CITY PROCESSING
Quantity Price Unit Price Subtotal
6 Product: Miscellaneous 1 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00
Description:
* 1 eca ENGINEERING FEE
Quantity Price Unit Price Subtotal
1 S$380.00 5380.00 53680.00

? Produc

t: Miscellaneous

Description:

* 1 ea FINAL INSPECTION

Print Dale: 3/6/2020 1:17:21PM

Nobaody Builds Image Like Us]



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

LUCUDIYIT LIIVSIUYG 1. VUDDL LT WUUTTLI V7MW DU TR L iy

I !

ATt 1 aner, | Jost Derst Mesdown Date: I/G3II014
e
Ao 112Ave B A6 St | Reps Yanled Yizeatng
305 Tes 2uny ¥
Jexa v saumiclpzliy: Doral Seale; 1T

“caeain vt
370 18 9 e b Sk W




B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

R

DocuSign Envelope ID

]
i




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

LULUDIYH LNIVSIUPG 1. VUL LT UWUTTLL OTADST TUDDUTLSTML 1 Omy




DocusSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

SNQILNTAS NDIS

(OEJ0T100

— &

L4~003 30U §0d 21 wg
puisoi0nz duymsv)ny
A quawesm patpene
| i [EE
T Cuppnq spsurd ot
T usm hans

-—-nm”tﬁr{i'\?'t!au 0 " OZ !-

¥

[ 31N0)

«9S

SWYITIA NIMYIHS
(aeL) Nmous

X0a WNNINNTY g3U3A0D 3MOLS 3LIHM ¥ NO a3iNnow

SHILLAT TINNVHI 2SH3NTY

DocuSign Envelope ID: 68BBEE34-7608-4BF5-A947-09564B4AFFOA



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

LIUUMLITY I Y SIS e s WA e e T WM TS M 4 W T WSS T T W L

P gt

T
¥

LMy

—

—

)
¥

<7
COLORBC



DocusSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

3/6/20, 12:35 PM

Properly Search Application - Miami-Dade County

Address  Owner Name  Subdivision Name  Folio

SEARCH: | s N{vs st

Property Address

- DORALMEADOWS HOAINC

£

Mailling Address
12350 SW it CT
MIAMI, FL 33185

e

i5

Primary Land Use
0351 COMMON AREAS

| Bodsf Baths,

 Living Usits o
[
Actual Area 1]

{wngAwa o

i Adjusted Arca 0

i

Lot Sizo 05gFt

Year Built 0

Featured Online Tools

Cemparstia Salos Gloszary PAACZtonal Onting Tools Property Record Cards Propedy Search Ha'p Propany Taxes

Ropen Discrepansics Report Homostead Froud Spesial Taxiag Districts and Tax Ccmparizon Tax Estimater TRIM Nabeo
Other Nen-Ad valorem
Aszessments

Value Adjustment Board

Benelit Type 2019 2010 :
& 3 s0 i 5
Licac Valde R s Mater Het olt bonolits ara apaticab'a 19 all Taxable Values {Le, County, School Dz, City, Regian
| Bullding Value 30 (] S0 P el
Extra Feature Value -] 50 0

Page10f 3

htips://www.miamidade.gov/Apps/PA/propertysearch/#/



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

LULUQIYIT LHIVEIUPG 1. YODDL LI WUUTTU AT TUIIWTLTTN | om

3/6/20, 12:43 P4
MW 112th Ave - Google Maps

Gouogle Maps  NW 112th Ave

Image capture: May 2019 © 2020 Google
Doral, Florida
Efg Google

Street View

T e W e e

’

hitps://vanv.google.com/maps/place/4626+NW+111th+Cl,+Doral,+FL+3_.2bea7e485419b:0xcdc?led85cea9118!8m2!3d25,.8153642!4d-80.377413 Page 10l1



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

20, 12:41 PM
MW 112th Ave - Google Maps 3/6/20,

Go gleMaps  NW 112th Ave

Doral, Florida

f%. Google

Slreet View

H¥ 4Tth Ln

4626 Nc
i '\1 1 'Hh Ci
Nvi45thin 2 -
Joral Villas
i Townhomes

ETRT PN 1

hllp==!I\'wa.googla.comlmap:,rplacn[dszsmwnnlh-u:t,+Doral,+FL+3.,9uen7e485:|1gb:o::cdc?ledﬂ&censuammzI3d25.31533-:2!:1:1-30.377413 Page 10f1



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

LULUDIYH LIVEIVPT 1. VUL L LT VVUTTUI WTMTT I "W IUTLTOE | wmy

NW 112th Ave - Google Maps 3/6/20, 12:41 PM

GoogleMaps  NW 112th Ave

Image capture: May 2012 © 2020 Google
Doral, Florida

7 Google

Street View

hitps://wwnr.google.com/maps/place/4626+NW+111th+Ct,+Doral,+FL+3..9b2a7e485419b:0xcdc7led85cea9118!8m2!3d25.815384 214d-80.377413 Page1ol1



DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

Res. No. 20-53
Page1of2

RESOLUTION No. 20-53

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD
OF FISCAL YEAR 2020 FAGADE IMPROVEMENT GRANTS
IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,616.50 TO VILLAGE OF DORAL
GREENS HOMEOWNERS ASSCCIATION; $10,000.00 TO
VILLAGE OF DORAL DUNES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION;
$3837.02 TO DORAL MEADOWS HOMEOWNERS'
ASSOCIATION; AND $10,000.00 TO LOYOLA ELEMENTARY;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral provides financial assistance to businesses and

commercial property owners in Doral through the Fagade Improvement Grant in order

to stimulate private sector investment, economic growth and the beautification of

buildings within Doral; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral received four (4) applications in response to the FY

20 Cycle of the Fagade Improvement Grant; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the applications, the Fagade Improvement Grant

Evaluation Committee respectfully recommends that the Mayor and City Council

approves Fagade Improvement Grant awards to each of the following organizations:

1.
2
3.
4.

Village of Doral Greens Homeowners Association- $7,615.50
Village of Doral Dunes Homeowners Association- $10,000.00
Doral Meadows Homeowners’ Assaciation - $3,837.02

Loyola Elementary - $10,0600.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section1. The Mayor and the City Council of the City of Doral hereby approves
a Facade award of $7,615.50 TO Village of Doral Greens Homeowners Assaociation,
$10,000.00 to Village of Doral Dunes Homeowners Assaciation, $3,837.02 to the Doral




DocuSign Envelope ID: B283F3C0-6E48-490D-AE62-C21859619ECC

LU Y SIS T W e e T F MV TS M F W T W T Ty

‘Res, No. 20-53
Page 2 of 2

Meadows Homeowners' Association, and $10,000.00 to Loyola Elementary. Funding will
come from Account No. 001.50005.500820.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall bhecome effective

immediately upon its adoption.
The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Cabrera who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of April, 2020.

sz

JUAN CARI0S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ONNIE DIAZ;

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS REDO, ESQY
>TTY ATTORNEY





